

#### (A Govt. of W.B Enterprise)

OFFICE OF THE PROJECT MANAGER, JALPAIGURI R.E.PROJECT,
ADMINISTRATIVE BUILDING, GROUND FLOOR, SJDA COMPOSITE COMPLEX,
P.O. DENGUAJHAR, DIST: JALPAIGURI, 735121.

Phone: - 03561-257199, E-mail:-pm\_jal\_re@yahoo.in, Fax: - 03561-255348

Memo No-PM/REP/JAL/DDUGJY/ 74

Date: -3/ .08.2021

To, The Divisonal Forest Officer Jalapiguri Division West Bengal

Sub: Compliance Report in connection with proposal for diversion of 0.9 Ha of forest land vide Proposal No FP/WB/VELEC/34640/2018 in favour of Jalpaiguri RE Project, WBSEDCL.

**Stage I approval Ref. No.** 426-For/O/L/10T-06/2019, Date:- 19/03/2021. **Nodal Officer Letter No.**- 3068/L&LT/2M-1480/2019 Date:- 25/08/2021.

1	Legal status of the land shall remain unchanged.	Undertaking enclosed as ANNEXURE-I.  Undertaking enclosed as ANNEXURE-II.  Complied. The state forest department has charged Rs. 1135042.50 ( Rupees Eleven lakh thirty five thousand forty two and Paise fifty only) only against Compensatory afforestation over 1.8 Ha of degraded forest land vide letter no. 1023/2-86 Dtd. 08.06.2021 and the same has been paid vide NEFT/RTGS Challan vide UTR No. PUNBH21228946540 Dtd.16.08.2021 (Xerox copy enclosed as Annexure- III)	
2	The user agency shall be responsible for any loss to the flora/fauna in the surroundings and therefore shall take all possible measures to conserve the same.		
3	Compensatory afforestation shall be raised over 1.80Ha of degraded forest land identified at Forest- Block North Diana, Beat- Carron, Range- Diana, District-Jalpaiguri.		
4	The user agency shall plant and maintain ten times the number of trees felled on the diverted land to maintain the green cover at the project cost. Planting site for the purpose will be identified by forest department.	Undertaking enclosed as ANNEXURE-IV.	
5	The user agency shall pay the net present value (NPV) of the diverted forest land and cost of raising CA as established by the law and in pursuance of the orders of the Hon'ble Supreme Court.	deposited to the CAMPA through the RTGS/NEFT mode:	

		hundred only) against Compensatory, afforestation over 1.8 Ha of degraded forest land and Net Present Value respectively vide letter no. 1023/2-86 Dtd. 08.06.2021 and the same has been paid vide NEFT/RTGS Challan vide UTR No. PUNBH21228946540 Dtd.16.08.2021 (payment details enclosed as ANNEXURE: V)	
6	Permission granted by the department shall be subject to the monitoring by the state government and Eastern Regional office of the Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change, Govt. of India.	To be complied by the State forest department.	
7	Forest land shall not be used for any purpose other than that specified in the proposal. Any change in the land use without prior permission of the Central/ State Govt. shall amount lo the violation of the Forest (Conservation) Act. 1980.		
8	State Forest Department or the Eastern Regional Office of the Ministry of Environment & Forest. Govt. of India may impose from time to time. any other condition in the interest of conservation, protection and/or development of Forest.		
		Undertaking enclosed as ANNEXURE-VIII.	
9	No construction work should be initiated before compliance of the conditions laid down herein above.		

Yours' faithfully

S.E (E) & Project Manager
Jalpaigurl RE Project
WBSEDCL

(A Govt. of W.B Enterprise)



OFFICE OF THE PROJECT MANAGER, JALPAIGURI R.E.PROJECT,
ADMINISTRATIVE BUILDING, GROUND FLOOR, SJDA COMPOSITE COMPLEX,
P.O. DENGUAJHAR, DIST: JALPAIGURI, 735121.

Phone: - 03561-257199, E-mail:-pm\_jal\_re@yahoo.in, Fax: - 03561-255348

ANNEXURE-I

DATE:-31/08/2021

UNDERTAKING IN RESPECT OF CONDITION NO. 1 OF STAGE.I FOR FOREST CLEARANCE FOR 11KV OVERHEAD LINE FOR VILLAGE INFRASTRACTUIRE DEVELOPMENT UNDER DDUGJY SCHEME AT RANGE- MORAGHAT, DISTRICT-JALPAIGURI. UNDER JALPAIGURI FOREST DIVISION.

Stage I approval Ref. No. 426-For/O/L/10T-06/2019

Date:- 19/03/2021

This is to certify that, Superintending Engineer(E) and Project Manager, Jalpaiguri RE Project, WBSEDCL shall undertake that the legal status of the proposed forest land for diversion shall remain unchanged in connection with diversion of 0. 9 Ha of forest land required for 11 KV Overhead line for village infrastructure under DDUGJY Scheme.

Signature

Name in Block Letters: RAJEEV

Designation: Superintending Engineer(E) and Project Manager

Address: Administrative Building, Ground Floor, SJDA Composite Complex

P.O.- DENGUAJHAR

Dist.- Jalpaiguri

Pin - 735121

(A Govt. of W.B Enterprise)



OFFICE OF THE PROJECT MANAGER, JALPAIGURI R.E.PROJECT,
ADMINISTRATIVE BUILDING, GROUND FLOOR, SJDA COMPOSITE COMPLEX,
P.O. DENGUAJHAR, DIST: JALPAIGURI, 735121.
Phone: - 03561-257199, E-mail:-pm\_jal\_re@yahoo.in, Fax: - 03561-255348

ANNEXURE-II

DATE:-31/08/2021

UNDERTAKING IN RESPECT OF CONDITION NO. 3 OF STAGE.I FOR FOREST CLEARANCE FOR 11KV OVERHEAD LINE FOR VILLAGE INFRASTRACTUIRE DEVELOPMENT UNDER DDUGJY SCHEME AT RANGE- MORAGHAT, DISTRICT-JALPAIGURI. UNDER JALPAIGURI FOREST DIVISION.

Stage I approval Ref. No. 426-For/O/L/10T-06/2019

Date:- 19/03/2021

This is to certify that, Superintending Engineer(E) and Project Manager, Jalpaiguri RE Project, WBSEDCL shall undertake that the Superintending Engineer(E) and Project Manager, Jalpaiguri RE Project shall be responsible for any loss to the flora/fauna in the surroundings, and therefore shall take all possible measures to conserve the same in connection with diversion of 0.9Ha of forest land for 11 KV Overhead line for village infrastructure under DDUGJY Scheme.

Signature:

Name in Block Letters: RAJEEV

Designation: Superintending Engineer(E) and Project Manager

Address: Administrative Building, Ground Floor, SJDA Composite Complex

P.O.- DENGUAJHAR

Dist.- Jalpaiguri

Pin - 735121

(A Govt. of W.B Enterprise)



OFFICE OF THE PROJECT MANAGER, JALPAIGURI R.E. PROJECT, ADMINISTRATIVE BUILDING, GROUND FLOOR, SJDA COMPOSITE COMPLEX, P.O. DENGUAJHAR, DIST: JALPAIGURI, 735121. Phone: - 03561-257199, E-mail: - pm\_jal\_re@yahoo.in, Fax: - 03561-255348

**ANNEXURE-IV** 

DATE:-31/08/2021

UNDERTAKING IN RESPECT OF CONDITION NO. 04 OF STAGE.I FOR FOREST CLEARANCE FOR 11KV OVERHEAD LINE FOR VILLAGE INFRASTRACTUIRE DEVELOPMENT UNDER DDUGJY SCHEME AT RANGE- MORAGHAT, DISTRICT-JALPAIGURI UNDER JALPAIGURI FOREST DIVISION.

Stage I approval Ref. No. 426-For/O/L/10T-06/2019 . Date:- 19/03/2021

This is to certify that, Superintending Engineer(E) and Project Manager, Jalpaiguri RE Project, WBSEDCL shall undertake that the Superintending Engineer(E) and Project Manager, Jalpaiguri RE Project shall plant and maintain ten times the number of trees felled on the diverted land to maintain the green cover at the project cost. Planting site for the purpose will be identified by forest department in connection with diversion of 0.9Ha of forest land for 11 KV Overhead line for village infrastructure under DDUGJY Scheme.

Signature:

Name in Block Letters: RAJEEV

Designation: Superintending Engineer(E) and Project Manager

Address: Administrative Building, Ground Floor, SJDA Composite Complex

P.O.- DENGUAJHAR

Dist.- Jalpaiguri

Pin - 735121

(A Govt. of W.B Enterprise)



OFFICE OF THE PROJECT MANAGER, JALPAIGURI R.E.PROJECT,
ADMINISTRATIVE BUILDING, GROUND FLOOR, SJDA COMPOSITE COMPLEX,
P.O. DENGUAJHAR, DIST: JALPAIGURI, 735121.
Phone: - 03561-257199, E-mail:-pm\_jal\_re@yahoo.in, Fax: - 03561-255348

ANNEXURE-VI

DATE:-31/08/2021

UNDERTAKING IN RESPECT OF CONDITION NO. 07 OF STAGE.I FOR FOREST CLEARANCE FOR 11KV OVERHEAD LINE FOR VILLAGE INFRASTRACTUIRE DEVELOPMENT UNDER DDUGJY SCHEME AT, RANGE- MORAGHAT, DISTRICT-JALPAIGURI UNDER JALPAIGURI FOREST DIVISION.

Stage I approval Ref. No. 426-For/O/L/10T-06/2019

Date:- 19/03/2021

This is to certify that, Superintending Engineer(E) and Project Manager, Jalpaiguri RE Project, WBSEDCL shall undertake that the Superintending Engineer(E) and Project Manager, Jalpaiguri RE Project shall Forest land shall not be used for any purpose other than that specified in the proposal in connection with diversion of 0.9Ha of forest land for 11 KV Overhead line for village infrastructure under DDUGJY Scheme.

Signature:

Name in Block Letters: RAJEEV

Designation: Superintending Engineer(E) and Project Manager

Address: Administrative Building, Ground Floor, SJDA Composite Complex

P.O.- DENGUAJHAR

Dist.- Jalpaiguri

Pin - 735121

(A Govt. of W.B Enterprise)



OFFICE OF THE PROJECT MANAGER, JALPAIGURI R.E.PROJECT,
ADMINISTRATIVE BUILDING, GROUND FLOOR, SJDA COMPOSITE COMPLEX,
P.O. DENGUAJHAR, DIST: JALPAIGURI, 735121.

Phone: - 03561-257199, E-mail:-pm\_jal\_re@yahoo.in, Fax: - 03561-255348

ANNEXURE-VII

DATE:-31/08/2021

UNDERTAKING IN RESPECT OF CONDITION NO. 08 OF STAGE.I FOR FOREST CLEARANCE FOR 11KV OVERHEAD LINE FOR VILLAGE INFRASTRACTUIRE DEVELOPMENT UNDER DDUGJY SCHEME AT RANGE- MORAGHAT, DISTRICT-JALPAIGURI UNDER JALPAIGURI FOREST DIVISION.

Stage I approval Ref. No. 426-For/O/L/10T-06/2019

Date:- 19/03/2021

This is to certify that, Superintending Engineer(E) and Project Manager, Jalpaiguri RE Project, WBSEDCL shall undertake that the Superintending Engineer(E) and Project Manager, Jalpaiguri RE Project shall comply any other condition imposed from time to time by the State Forest Department or the Eastern Regional Office of the Ministry of Environment & Forest, Govt. of India in the interest of conservation, protection and/or development of Forest in connection with diversion of 0.9Ha of forest land for 11 KV Overhead line for village infrastructure under DDUGJY Scheme.

Signature:

Name in Block Letters: RAJEEV

Designation: Superintending Engineer(E) and Project Manager

Address: Administrative Building, Ground Floor, SJDA Composite Complex

P.O.- DENGUAJHAR

Dist.- Jalpaiguri

Pin - 735121

(A Govt. of W.B Enterprise)



OFFICE OF THE PROJECT MANAGER, JALPAIGURI R.E.PROJECT,
ADMINISTRATIVE BUILDING, GROUND FLOOR, SJDA COMPOSITE COMPLEX,
P.O. DENGUAJHAR, DIST: JALPAIGURI, 735121.

Phone: - 03561-257199, E-mail:-pm\_jal\_re@yahoo.in, Fax: - 03561-255348

ANNEXURE-VIII

DATE:-31/08/2021

UNDERTAKING IN RESPECT OF CONDITION NO. 09 OF STAGE.I FOR FOREST CLEARANCE FOR 11KV OVERHEAD LINE FOR VILLAGE INFRASTRACTUIRE DEVELOPMENT UNDER DDUGJY SCHEME AT RANGE- MORAGHAT, DISTRICT-JALPAIGURI UNDER JALPAIGURI FOREST DIVISION.

Stage I approval Ref. No. 426-For/O/L/10T-06/2019

Date:- 19/03/2021

This is to certify that, Superintending Engineer(E) and Project Manager, Jalpaiguri RE Project, WBSEDCL shall undertake that the Superintending Engineer(E) and Project Manager, Jalpaiguri RE Project shall will not initiate to start any constructional work before compliance of the conditions laid down hereinabove in connection with diversion of 0.9Ha of forest land for 11 KV Overhead line for village infrastructure under DDUGJY Scheme.

Signature:

Name in Block Letters: RAJEEV

Designation: Superintending Engineer(E) and Project Manager

Address: Administrative Building, Ground Floor, SJDA Composite Complex

P.O.- DENGUAJHAR

Dist.- Jalpaiguri

Pin - 735121



(A Govt. of W.B Enterprise) OFFICE OF THE PROJECT MANAGER, JALPAIGURI R.E. PROJECT, ADMINISTRATIVE BUILDING, GROUND FLOOR, SJDA COMPOSITE COMPLEX, P.O-DENGUAJHAR, DIST- JALPAIGURI.

Pin No-735121

E-mail: - pm\_jal\_re@yahoo.co.in

Memo No-PM/REP/JAL/DDUGJY/55

Phone: -03561-255348 Fax: - 03561 257199

Date:- 17.08.2021

To The Divisional Forest Officer, Jalpaiguri Division, Jalpaiguri.

> Sub:- Payment of NPV, Cost of raising CA and cost of demarcation of Forest Boundary Pillars towards approval of forest clearance for new 11 KV Nathua feeder emanating from 33/11 KV Gayerkata Substation.

Ref:- 1) Your Letter No.: 1023/2-86.

Sir,

With reference to the subject mentioned above, all payment mentioned under the reference letter have been made. The UTR no. against the payment are mentioned below,

SI No.	Item	Amount	UTR No.
	Net Present Value (NPV) and Cost of Raising Compensatory Afforestation(CA)	Rs. 2073742.50	PUNBH21228946540
2	Cost of Demarcation of Boundary Pillars	Rs. 454610.00	PUNBH21228946521

This is for your kind information and further needful action please.

Yours faithfully,

SE(E) & Project Manager. RE Project, Jalpaiguri, WBSEDCL